financial information. Cost of exploration properties, including the cost of acquiring prospective properties and exploration
rights and exploration and evaluation costs, are expensed until it has been established that a mineral property is technically
feasible and commercially viable. Previously, the Company capitalized these amounts. The financial statements for the
comparable periods have been restated to reflect adjustments made as a result of this change in accounting policy.

The following is a reconciliation of the Company’s financial statements as at February 29, 2020 and for the year ended
February 29, 2020:

20. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY (continued)

Tantalex Resources Corporation
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the years ended February 28, 2021 and February 29, 2020
(expressed in Canadian dollars)

30

Statements of Financial Position:

As at February
29, 2020 as
previously

reported

Adjustments
As at February

29, 2020 as
restated

As at February
28, 2019 as
previously

reported

Adjustments

As at
February 28,

2019 as
restated

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents  $   54,718  -   $   54,718   $   110,762   -   $   110,762

Prepaid expenses and deposits   162,587  -   162,587   165,410   -   165,410

Sales tax receivable   182,909   -   182,909   259,138   -   259,138

   400,214   -   400,214   535,310   -   535,310

Equipment   230,891   -   230,891   325,878   -   325,878

Exploration and Evaluation Assets   6,652,337   (6,652,337)   -   6,464,495   (6,464,495)   -

TOTAL ASSETS  $   7,283,442   (6,652,337)  $   631,105   $   7,325,683   (6,464,495)  $   861,188

LIABILITIES

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade payables and accrued liabilities   $   3,750,073   -  $  3,750,073   $   1,067,892   -   $  1,067,892

Loans payable   1,332,173   -   1,332,173   -   -   -

Due to directors - - -   222,219   -   222,219

Derivative liability - - -   3,362,705   -   3,362,705

Convertible debentures   4,983,323  -   4,983,323   1,691,499   -   1,691,499

TOTAL LIABILITIES   10,065,569   -   10,065,569   6,344,315   -   6,344,315

SHAREHOLDERS' DEFICIENCY

Share capital   10,631,246  -   10,631,246   10,631,246   -   10,631,246

Contributed surplus   3,671,592  -   3,671,592   3,641,957   -   3,641,957

Warrants   2,858,965  -   2,858,965   2,888,600   -   2,888,600

Deficit   (19,003,950) (5,827,454)  (24,831,404)   (15,808,461)   (6,464,495)

(22,272,956)

Accumulated other comprehensive
income   191,276  (121,125)   70,151   83,776   -   83,776
TOTAL DEFICIT ATTRIBUTABLE
TO EQUITY HOLDERS OF THE
COMPANY

   (1,650,871) (5,978,579)   (7,599,450)   1,437,118   (6,464,495)

(5,027,377)

Non-controlling interests   (1,131,256) (703,758)   (1,835,014)   (455,750)   -

(455,750)

TOTAL DEFICIT   (2,782,127) (6,652,337)   (9,434,464)   981,368   (6,464,495)

(5,483,127)

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
DEFICIT  $   7,283,442  ($6,652,337)  $   631,105   $   7,325,683   (6,464,495)  $   861,188

20. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY (continued)

Tantalex Resources Corporation
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the years ended February 28, 2021 and February 29, 2020
(expressed in Canadian dollars)

31

Statement of Loss and Comprehensive Loss:

2020 as previously

reported Adjustments 2020 as amended

EXPENSES
General and administrative   $   1,314,279  -   $   1,314,279

Exploration expenses   -   3,025,278   3,025,278

LOSS BEFORE OTHER ITEMS   (1,314,279)   (3,025,278)   (4,339,557)

Gain on settlement of debt   265,099  -   265,099

Impairment of exploration and evaluation assets   (2,958,561)   2,958,561   -

Change in fair value of derivative liability   3,379,867  -   3,379,867

Interest and accretion   (3,243,121) -   (3,243,121)

NET LOSS FOR THE YEAR  $ (3,870,995)  $   (66,717)  $   (3,937,712)

NET LOSS ATTRIBUTABLE TO:

Equity holders of the Company  $   (3,195,489)  $   (53,374)  $   (3,248,863)

Non-controlling interests   (675,506) (13,343)   (688,849)

   $   (3,870,995)  $   (66,717)  $   (3,937,712)

BASIC AND DILUTED LOSS PER SHARE   $   (0.02) -   $   (0.02)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE LOSS

For the year ended February 29, 2020

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

2020 as previously

reported Adjustments 2020 as amended

NET LOSS FOR THE YEAR  $   (3,870,995)  $   (66,717)  $   (3,937,712)

Item of other comprehensive income

   to be subsequently reclassified to net loss
Foreign currency translation   107,500  (121,125) (13,625)

COMPREHENSIVE LOSS  $   (3,763,495)  $   (187,842)  $   (3,951,337)

NET COMPREHENSIVE LOSS ATTRIBUTABLE TO:

Equity holders of the Company  $   (3,087,989)  $   (174,499)  $   (3,262,488)

Non-controlling interests   (675,506) (13,343)   (688,849)

   $   (3,763,495)  $
(187,842)

 $   (3,951,337)

20. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY (continued)

Tantalex Resources Corporation
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the years ended February 28, 2021 and February 29, 2020
(expressed in Canadian dollars)

32

Statement of Cash Flows:

2020 as previously

reported Adjustments 2020 as amended

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net loss before income taxes  $(3,870,995)  $   (66,717)  $(3,937,712)

Operating items not involving cash

Accrued interest and accretion   3,243,121  -   3,243,121

Depreciation of equipment   101,060  -   101,060

Change in fair value of derivative liability   (3,379,867) -   (3,379,867)

Impairment of exploration and evaluation assets   2,958,561   (2,958,561)   -

Gain on settlement of debt   (265,099) -   (265,099)

Unrealized foreign exchange gain (loss)   111,586  -   111,586

Changes in working capital items

   Prepaid expenses and deposits   2,823  -   2,823

   Sales tax and other receivable   76,229  -   76,229

   Trade payables and accrued liabilities   2,672,615  -   2,672,615

Cash flows from operating activities   1,650,034   (3,025,278)   (1,375,244)

INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Additions to exploration and evaluation assets   (3,025,278)   3,025,278   -

Cash flows used in investing activities   (3,025,278)   3,025,278   -

FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Proceeds from loans   1,319,200  -   1,319,200

Cash flows from financing activities   1,319,200  -   1,319,200

NET DECREASE IN CASH   (56,044) -   (56,044)

CASH, BEGINNING OF YEAR   110,762   -   110,762

CASH, END OF YEAR  $   54,718   -  $   54,718

21. CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS

Although the Company has taken steps to verify title to the properties on which it is conducting exploration and in which it
has an interest, in accordance with industry standards for the current stage of operations of such properties, these procedures
do not guarantee the Company's title. Property title may be subject to government licensing requirements or regulations,
social licensing requirements, unregistered prior agreements, unregistered claims, aboriginal claims, and non-compliance